UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET
   AS OF JUNE 29, 2002
   (US DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS)

   HISTORICAL
   -------------------------------
   ICML AND
   THE CARVED-OUT

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

23

   PORTION OF IVL
   COMBINED (IGEL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   1-800 CONTACTS   OPERATIONS)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------   --------------   -----------   ---------

   ASSETS
Current assets:
   Cash and cash equivalents   $   26   $   11   $   (11)(a)   $   26
   Accounts receivable   --   570   (570)(a)   --
   Inventories   49,450   1,416   50,866
   Deferred income taxes   1,056   --   1,056
   Other current assets   1,737   64   (26)(a)   1,775
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current assets   52,269   2,061   (607)   53,723
Property and equipment, net   3,595   7,659   300 (b)
   1,132 (a)   12,686
Deferred income taxes   541   --   541
Intangible assets, net   1,320   --   6,065 (a)   7,385
Other assets   1,165   --   (720)(a)
   --   --   (300)(b)   145
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total assets   $ 58,890   $  9,720   $  5,870   $ 74,480
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
Current liabilities:
   Line of credit   $ 19,067   $   --   19,067
   Current portion of long-term debt
   and capital lease obligations   --   13,010   $(11,187)(a)   1,824
   Accounts payable   11,464   1,635   (1,635)(a)   11,464
   Accrued liabilities   3,491   --   245 (a)   3,736
   Unearned revenue   335   --   335
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total current liabilities   34,357   14,645   (12,576)   36,426
   Long-term debt and capital lease
   obligations, less current portion   --   327   14,988 (a)   15,315
   Liability related to contingent consideration   --   --   6,766 (a)   6,766
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities   34,357   14,972   9,178   58,507
   --------   --------   --------   --------

Stockholders' equity:
   Common stock   129   --   129
   Additional paid-in capital   24,014   --   24,014
   Retained earnings   21,219   --   (8,560)(c)   12,659
   Treasury stock   (20,826)   --   (20,826)
   Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (3)   --   (3)
   Net deficit of acquired operations   --   (5,252)   5,252(a)   --
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total stockholders' equity   24,533   (5,252)   (3,308)   15,973
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total liabilities and stockholders' equity   $ 58,890   $  9,720   $  5,870   $ 74,480
   ========   ========   ========   ========

   See accompanying notes.

   25

   1-800 CONTACTS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

24

   FOR THE TWO QUARTERS ENDED JUNE 29, 2002
   (US DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL
   --------------------------------
   ICML AND
   THE CARVED-OUT
   PORTION OF IVL
   COMBINED (IGEL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   1-800 CONTACTS   OPERATIONS)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------   --------------   -----------   ---------

Net product sales   $ 83,814   $  1,361   $ 85,175
Cost of goods sold   58,697   3,378   $   30 (d)   62,105
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Gross profit   25,117   (2,017)   (30)   23,070
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Selling, general and administrative expenses:
   Advertising expense   6,609   6,609
   Legal and professional fees   2,400   2,400
   Other selling, general and administrative expenses   10,914   716   2 (e)
   289 (f)   11,921
   --------   --------   --------   --------
   Total selling, general and administrative expenses   19,923   716   291   20,930
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) from operations   5,194   (2,733)   (321)   2,140
Interest expense   (327)   (230)   (253)(g)   (810)
Other income, net   4   (43)   (35)(h)   74
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   4,871   (3,006)   (609)   1,256
Provision for income taxes   (1,928)   --   --   (1,928)
   --------   --------   --------   --------
Net income (loss)   $  2,943   $ (3,006)   $   (609)   $   (672)
   ========   ========   ========   ========
Earnings per common share:
   Basic   $   0.26   $  (0.06)
   ========   ========
   Diluted   $   0.25   $  (0.06)
   ========   ========

[…]

26

   1-800 CONTACTS, INC.
   UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 29, 2001
   (US DOLLARS IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT PER SHARE DATA)

   HISTORICAL

Edgar Filing: 1 800 CONTACTS INC - Form 8-K/A

25

   -------------------------------
   ICML AND
   THE CARVED-OUT
   PORTION OF IVL
   COMBINED (IGEL   PRO FORMA   PRO FORMA
   1-800 CONTACTS   OPERATIONS)   ADJUSTMENTS   COMBINED
   --------------   --------------   -----------   ---------

Net product sales   $ 169,036   $   3,226   $ 172,262
Cost of goods sold   103,093   4,421   60 (d)   107,574
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Gross profit   65,943   (1,195)   (60)   64,688
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Selling, general and administrative expenses:
   Advertising expense   26,850   26,850
   Legal and professional fees   2,838   2,838
   Other selling, general and administrative expenses   19,874   1,814   $   34 (e)
   588 (f)   22,310
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
   Total selling, general and administrative expenses   49,562   1,814   622   51,998
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) from operations   16,381   (3,009)   (682)   12,690
Interest expense   (96)   (430)   (612)(g)   (1,138)
Other income (expense), net   (156)   478   (75)(h)   247
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Income (loss) before provision for income taxes   16,129   (2,961)   (1,369)   11,799
(Provision) benefit for income taxes   (6,265)   280   --   (5,985)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------
Net income (loss)   $   9,864   $  (2,681)   $  (1,369)   $   5,814
   =========   =========   =========   =========
Earnings per common share:
   Basic   $   0.85   $   0.50
   =========   =========
   Diluted   $   0.84   $   0.49
   =========   =========
Weighted average common shares outstanding:
   Basic   11,574   11,574
   =========   =========
   Diluted   11,752   19 (i)   11,771
   =========   =========   =========

   See accompanying notes.

   27

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED
   FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

1.   BASIS OF PRESENTATION

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements included herein
have been prepared pursuant to the rules and regulations of the Securities and
Exchange Commission. Certain information and certain footnote disclosures